Total interest income and other financial income 585,014 240,057

*   Interest income from financial management amounts to SEK 584,909 thousand and interest income relating to the Swedish National
Debt Office interest account amounts to SEK 3.900 thousand.

  Proforma 2022.

NOTE 9. INTEREST EXPENSES AND OTHER FINANCIAL COSTS

2023 2022

Expenses – treasury management –71 –70

Interest expenses loans –272 –3,371

Other interest expenses* –1,628 –321

Total interest expenses and other financial costs –1,971 –3,762

*Proforma 2022.

NOTES

56  EKN ANNUAL REPORT 2023

NOTE 10. INTEREST RATE IMPACT ON BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

2023 2022

Other interest income, net financial income* 1,536,759 3,172,376

Other interest expenses, net financial expense –1,772,444 –1,731,766

Total interest rate impact on balance sheet items –235,686 1,440,609

*Other interest income, net financial income is mainly related to provision for exposure. Lower discount rates in 2023 entail lower interest
income. Proforma 2022.
 Other interest expenses are mainly related to provision for exposure. Proforma 2022.
A change in interest rate of one percentage point per guaranteed currency affects the profit/loss by SEK 500 million.

NOTE 11. EXCHANGE RATE DIFFERENCES

2023 2022

Realised exchange rate gains 920,700 1,010,660

Realised exchange rate losses –966,455 –444,095

Unrealised exchange rate gains 4,203,140 3,421,950

Unrealised exchange rate losses* –4,191,489 –3,949,687

Total exchange rate differences –34,103 38,829

*  Unrealised exchange rate gains and losses is mainly related to engagement in foreign currency.

NOTE 12. INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Opening balance cumulative acquisition value 16,232 16,232

Closing balance cumulative acquisition value 16,232 16,232

Opening balance cumulative depreciations –16,232 –16,192

Depreciation for the year 0 –40

Closing balance cumulative depreciations –16,232 –16,232

Total intangible assets 0 0

NOTE 13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Opening balance cumulative acquisition value 19,145 12,612

Acquisitions for the year 642 6,533

Discarded –3,890 0

Closing balance cumulative acquisition value 15,897 19,145

Opening balance cumulative depreciations –10,356 –8,794

Depreciation for the year –2,567 –1,561

Discarded 3,728 0

Closing balance cumulative depreciations –9,195 –10,356

Total property, plant and equipment 6,702 8,790

NOTES

EKN ANNUAL REPORT 2023 57

NOTE 14. ACTUARIALLY CALCULATED NET WORTH OF INDEMNIFIED CLAIMS

Closing balance
31/12/22 Change

Exchange rate
changes

Closing balance
31/12/23

Gross value of outstanding claims 15,158,227 136,792 –188,159 15,106,859

Provision for expected loss, gross –13,268,664 –292,345 144,554 –13,416,455

Actuarially calculated net worth of indemnified
claims

1,889,563 –155,553 –43,606 1,690,404

Reinsurer's share of net worth of indemnified claims –102,431 13,131 1,514 –87,786

Provision for expected loss – reinsurer’s share 68,687 –3,685 –573 64,429

Reinsurer's share of net worth of indemnified
claims

–33,744 9,446 941 –23,357

Total actuarially calculated net worth of
 indemnified claims

1,855,819 –146,107 –42,664 1,667,047

NOTE 15. PENSION ASSETS AND PROVISION FOR PENSION LIABILITY

Pension assets of KSEK 13,715 KSEK (13,102) have been funded by the National Debt Office for future pension payments.
Pensions debts amount to KSEK 13,514 (12,959) . Pension liabilities refer to the former employees who received an occupational  pension
as per 31 December 2003.

NOTE 16. OTHER SECURITIES HELD AS NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Provisions and accumulated earnings from EKN’s operations are invested with the National Debt Office to balance the market risk in the
balance sheet. Total investments in Swedish kronor at the National Debt Office amounted to SEK 26,310 (24,015) million at year-end